

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
(COLUMBIA DIVISION)

*In re SCANA Corporation Securities  
Litigation*

Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-2616-MBS

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Marlon E. Kimpson (D.S.C. Bar No. 7487)  
William S. Norton (D.S.C. Bar No. 11343)  
Joshua C. Littlejohn (D.S.C. Bar No. 10426)

**MOTLEY RICE LLC**

28 Bridgeside Blvd.  
Mt. Pleasant, South Carolina 29464  
Telephone: (843) 216-9000  
Facsimile: (843) 216-9450

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs West  
Virginia IMB and Blue Sky*

James W. Johnson (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Michael H. Rogers (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Irina Vasilchenko (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
James Christie (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Philip J. Leggio (*admitted pro hac vice*)

**LABATON SUCHAROW LLP**

140 Broadway  
New York, New York 10005  
Telephone: (212) 907-0700  
Facsimile: (212) 818-0477

John C. Browne (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Jeroen Van Kwawegen (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Lauren Ormsbee (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Michael M. Mathai (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Kate W. Aufses (*admitted pro hac vice*)

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER**

**& GROSSMANN LLP**  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs West Virginia IMB and Blue Sky  
and Proposed Lead Counsel for the Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND..... 5

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND ..... 6

III. LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE UNDER FOURTH CIRCUIT CRITERIA ..... 8

    A. The Duration of the Case and Time and Labor Involved in Obtaining the Settlement Supports the Fee Request..... 9

    B. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Presented and the Complexity of the Case Support the Requested Fee..... 11

    C. The Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Service Properly Supports the Requested Fee ..... 13

    D. The Customary Fee and Awards in Similar Cases Supports the Requested Fee..... 15

    E. The Contingent Nature of Lead Counsel’s Representation and the Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Requested Fee..... 16

    F. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained Support Lead Counsel’s Fee Request..... 18

    G. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of Lead Counsel Support the Fee Request..... 19

    H. The “Undesirability” of the Case Supports the Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses..... 19

    I. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Confirms that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable ..... 20

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED ..... 20

V. LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER THE PSLRA..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASE</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>In re Apple Comp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 84-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	18
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	16
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fl. Apr. 25, 2011).....	17
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell's, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>In re Barclays Bank PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 09 Civ. 1989 (PAC), 2017 WL 4082305 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2017) .....	17
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Bricklayers &amp; Trowel Trades Int'l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	7, 8
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Central R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	6
<i>City of Ann Arbor Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Sonoco Prods. Co.</i> , No. 4:08-cv-02348-TLW-KDW (D.S.C. Sept. 7, 2012), ECF No. 225 .....	15

*In re CMS Energy Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-cv-72004, 2007 WL 9611274 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2007) .....16

*In re Computer Scis. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 11-cv-00610, 2013 WL 12155436 (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013) .....23

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) .....16

*Edmonds v. United States*,  
 658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987).....14

*Epstein v. World Acceptance Corp.*,  
 No. 6:14-cv-01606-MGL, 2017 WL 11461887 (D.S.C. Dec. 18, 2017).....15

*In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....20

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....23

*In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... *passim*

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
 No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....23

*Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....18

*Gottlieb v. Barry*,  
 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) .....7

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....7

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....18

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....8, 11

*KBC Asset Mgmt. NV v. 3D Sys. Corp.*,  
 No. 0:15-CV-02393-MGL, 2018 WL 3105072 (D.S.C. June 25, 2018) .....15

*In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....18

*Kirven v. Central States Health & Life Co. of Omaha*,  
 No. CA 3:11-2149-MBS, 2015 WL 1314086 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015).....9

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....23

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....18

*In re Massey Energy Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 5:10-cv-00689, 2014 WL 12656719 (S.D. W. Va. June 4, 2014) .....11, 23

*McClaran v. Carolina Ale House Operating Co., LLC*,  
 No. 3:14-cv-03884-MBS, 2015 WL 5037836 (D.S.C. Aug. 26, 2015).....7, 10

*In re Merck & Co., Vytorin/Zetia Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-2177 (DMC)(JAD), 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....16

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....6, 15, 20

*In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
 No. 94-CV-633-H(M), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26223 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003) .....19

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....10

*In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 14CV885, 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015) .....14

*Nieman v. Duke Energy Corp.*,  
 3:12-cv-00456-MOC-DSC, 2015 WL 13609363 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 2, 2015) .....11, 23

*Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.*,  
 No. 4:08CV0160, 2018 WL 3861840 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 14, 2018) .....17

*Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),  
*aff'd* 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010) .....17

*Phillips v. Triad Guar., Inc.*,  
 No. 1:09CV71, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60950 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....7, 16

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....16

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....18

*S.C. Nat. Bank v. Stone*,  
139 F.R.D. 335 (D.S.C. 1991) .....11

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) .....14

*Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012),  
*aff'd*, 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....16

*Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship*,  
890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....7

*Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....6

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

*Trustees v. Greenough*,  
105 U.S. 527 (1881).....6

*In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....4

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....18

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....22

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

D.S.C. Civ. R. 54.02 .....8

*Manual for Complex Litigation* §14.121 (4th ed. 2004).....7

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*,  
108 F.R.D. 237, 254 (Oct. 8, 1985) .....7
